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Monmouth County Library Headquarters 
125 Symmes Drive, Manalapan Township, NJ

PROGRAM OF EVENTSPROGRAM OF EVENTS
WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONWELCOME & INTRODUCTION

Teresa Staub, Executive Director, Monmouth Arts

Michele O’Shaughnessy, Director,
Monmouth County Division on Aging, Disabilities & Veterans Services

Judith Tolchin, Director, Monmouth County Library System

Susan M. Kiley, Commissioner Liaison to Human Services,
Monmouth County Board of County Commissioners

AWARDS PRESENTATIONAWARDS PRESENTATION
Sandy Riddle, Arts Education & Events Manager, Monmouth Arts

Susan M. Kiley, Commissioner Liaison to Human Services,
Monmouth County Board of County Commissioners



2023 AWARD RECIPIENTS2023 AWARD RECIPIENTS
BEST IN SHOWBEST IN SHOW

Professional | Ann Marie FitzsimmonsProfessional | Ann Marie Fitzsimmons
Non-Professional | PJ MearaNon-Professional | PJ Meara

ACRYLICACRYLIC
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Ann Marie Fitzsimmons1st Place | Ann Marie Fitzsimmons
2nd Place | Linda Hart2nd Place | Linda Hart

3rd Place | Karen Martin3rd Place | Karen Martin  
Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional

1st Place | German Aronov1st Place | German Aronov
2nd Place | Mickey Jones2nd Place | Mickey Jones

3rd Place | Theresa Trocchia3rd Place | Theresa Trocchia

CRAFTCRAFT
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Beverly Hertler1st Place | Beverly Hertler
2nd Place | Stephanie Novatski2nd Place | Stephanie Novatski

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Mary Klawetter1st Place | Mary Klawetter

2nd Place | Beth DeMartino2nd Place | Beth DeMartino
3rd Place | Natalya Aronov3rd Place | Natalya Aronov

DIGITALDIGITAL
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Belle Koblentz1st Place | Belle Koblentz
2nd Place | Louis Rivera 2nd Place | Louis Rivera 



OILOIL
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Val Dyshlov 1st Place | Val Dyshlov 
2nd Place | Annette Juliano2nd Place | Annette Juliano

3rd Place | Melinda Saminski3rd Place | Melinda Saminski

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Coleen Hopson1st Place | Coleen Hopson

2nd Place | Susan Markowitz2nd Place | Susan Markowitz
3rd Place | Marion Dobrowolski3rd Place | Marion Dobrowolski

DRAWINGDRAWING
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Linda Alston1st Place | Linda Alston

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Matthew Wieczkowski1st Place | Matthew Wieczkowski

2nd Place | Beth Stamp2nd Place | Beth Stamp
3rd Place | Jed Zaitz3rd Place | Jed Zaitz

MIXED MEDIAMIXED MEDIA
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Tova Navarra1st Place | Tova Navarra
2nd Place | Donna Rubin2nd Place | Donna Rubin
3rd Place | Susan Penn3rd Place | Susan Penn

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Suzanne Krass1st Place | Suzanne Krass

2nd Place | Mary Jane Pozarycki2nd Place | Mary Jane Pozarycki
3rd Place | Bobbie Carey3rd Place | Bobbie Carey

2023 AWARD RECIPIENTS2023 AWARD RECIPIENTS



ProfessionalProfessional
1st Place | Helen Antholis1st Place | Helen Antholis
2nd Place | Barbara Calvo2nd Place | Barbara Calvo

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Ernest Antholis, Jr.1st Place | Ernest Antholis, Jr.

2nd Place | Pamela Schott2nd Place | Pamela Schott
3rd Place | Susan VanVolkenburgh3rd Place | Susan VanVolkenburgh

PHOTOGRAPHYPHOTOGRAPHY
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Vince Matulewich1st Place | Vince Matulewich
2nd Place | Richard Rappleyea2nd Place | Richard Rappleyea

3rd Place | Marilyn Baldi 3rd Place | Marilyn Baldi 

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Patricia Richter1st Place | Patricia Richter

2nd Place | Bill Jelinek2nd Place | Bill Jelinek
3rd Place | John Martin3rd Place | John Martin

2023 AWARD RECIPIENTS2023 AWARD RECIPIENTS
PASTELPASTEL

SCULPTURESCULPTURE
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Paul Pugliese 1st Place | Paul Pugliese 

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Michael Robby1st Place | Michael Robby
2nd Place |Janice Pugliese2nd Place |Janice Pugliese

3rd Place | Georgette Giuffre3rd Place | Georgette Giuffre



WATERCOLORWATERCOLOR
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Cathy Klisiewicz1st Place | Cathy Klisiewicz
2nd Place | Michele Rath2nd Place | Michele Rath

3rd Place | Laura Lutz 3rd Place | Laura Lutz 

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | PJ Meara1st Place | PJ Meara

2nd Place |Steven Vieser2nd Place |Steven Vieser
3rd Place | Joan Watson3rd Place | Joan Watson

2023 AWARD RECIPIENTS2023 AWARD RECIPIENTS2023 AWARD RECIPIENTS2023 AWARD RECIPIENTS



2023 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS2023 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS
1     Bill Jelinek                         	 Non-Pro	 Photography	 Egret Wading and Waiting1     Bill Jelinek                         	 Non-Pro	 Photography	 Egret Wading and Waiting
2     Freddie Powell	                        Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Evening2     Freddie Powell	                        Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Evening
3     Ronald Carr	                         Non-Pro	 Oil	                         Girl in Lincroft	3     Ronald Carr	                         Non-Pro	 Oil	                         Girl in Lincroft	
4     Susan VanVolkenburgh	 Non-Pro	 Pastel	                        Yum				   4     Susan VanVolkenburgh	 Non-Pro	 Pastel	                        Yum				  
5     Bonnie Gros	                         Non-Pro	 Watercolor	             Together in Old Jerusalem		 5     Bonnie Gros	                         Non-Pro	 Watercolor	             Together in Old Jerusalem		
6     Valerie Rigazio	                        Non-Pro	 Pastel	                        Joli						     6     Valerie Rigazio	                        Non-Pro	 Pastel	                        Joli						    
7     Matthe Wieczkowski	            Non-Pro	 Drawing	             Tree of Tangles				   7     Matthe Wieczkowski	            Non-Pro	 Drawing	             Tree of Tangles				  
8     Margaret Coston	             Pro	             Photography	 Sunflowers					    8     Margaret Coston	             Pro	             Photography	 Sunflowers					   
9     Marion Dobrowolski	             Non-Pro	 Oil	                         Clam Diggers Day Off		 9     Marion Dobrowolski	             Non-Pro	 Oil	                         Clam Diggers Day Off		
10  Robert Friedman	             Non-Pro	 Photography	 A Jersey Shore Great Egret10  Robert Friedman	             Non-Pro	 Photography	 A Jersey Shore Great Egret
11  Linda Alston	                         Pro	             Drawing	             Eddie				  11  Linda Alston	                         Pro	             Drawing	             Eddie				 
12  Mary Jane Pozarycki              Non-Pro        Mixed Media	12  Mary Jane Pozarycki              Non-Pro        Mixed Media	 Low Maintenance/Drough TolerantLow Maintenance/Drough Tolerant		
13  Luther Pugliese	             Non-Pro        Acrylic	             Paw Prints					    13  Luther Pugliese	             Non-Pro        Acrylic	             Paw Prints					   
14  Ann Marie Fitzsimmons	 Pro	             Acrylic	             Nadine					    14  Ann Marie Fitzsimmons	 Pro	             Acrylic	             Nadine					   
15  Judy O’Connor	                        Non-Pro        Mixed Media            Peacock					    15  Judy O’Connor	                        Non-Pro        Mixed Media            Peacock					   
16  Ernest Antholis	             Non-Pro        Pastel	                        The Valley					    16  Ernest Antholis	             Non-Pro        Pastel	                        The Valley					   
17  Helen Antholis	                        Pro	             Pastel	                        17  Helen Antholis	                        Pro	             Pastel	                        View from Thailand from Lankawi, MalaysiaView from Thailand from Lankawi, Malaysia

18  Stephanie Novatski	             Pro	             Craft	                         The Lone Poppy				   18  Stephanie Novatski	             Pro	             Craft	                         The Lone Poppy				  
19  Susan Markowitz	             Non-Pro        Oil	                         Sunset Over the Water			  19  Susan Markowitz	             Non-Pro        Oil	                         Sunset Over the Water			 
20  Janice Pugliese	             Non-Pro	 Sculpture	             Byte Me					    20  Janice Pugliese	             Non-Pro	 Sculpture	             Byte Me					   
21  Paul Pugliese	                         Pro	             Sculpture	             Weed Farm					    21  Paul Pugliese	                         Pro	             Sculpture	             Weed Farm					   
22  Al Terry	                                     Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Manassas 1					   22  Al Terry	                                     Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Manassas 1					  
23  Coleen Hopson	             Non-Pro	 Oil	                         Oceanport Creek				   23  Coleen Hopson	             Non-Pro	 Oil	                         Oceanport Creek				  
																               																              
																               																              
				   				  



2023 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS2023 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS
24   Bonnie Graham	             Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Tuscon Face Pottery			  24   Bonnie Graham	             Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Tuscon Face Pottery			 
25   Beverly Sirianni	             Pro	             Oil	                         Walk With Me				   25   Beverly Sirianni	             Pro	             Oil	                         Walk With Me				  
26   Pamela Schott	             Non-Pro	 Pastel	                        Winter Peace				   26   Pamela Schott	             Non-Pro	 Pastel	                        Winter Peace				  
27   Helene Moran	                        Pro	             Oil	                         Tulip Spirit					    27   Helene Moran	                        Pro	             Oil	                         Tulip Spirit					   
28   Norma Tolliver	                        Pro	             Acrylic                       Untitled					    28   Norma Tolliver	                        Pro	             Acrylic                       Untitled					   
29   Steven Vieser	                         Non-Pro	 Watercolor	             Summer Sunset				   29   Steven Vieser	                         Non-Pro	 Watercolor	             Summer Sunset				  
30   Claire Cooney	                        Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Poppie’s Sunflower			  30   Claire Cooney	                        Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Poppie’s Sunflower			 
31   Bob Dowd	                         Pro	             Photography	 3 Part Harmony				   31   Bob Dowd	                         Pro	             Photography	 3 Part Harmony				  
32   Michael Robby	             Non-Pro	 Sculpture	             Whale Watch				   32   Michael Robby	             Non-Pro	 Sculpture	             Whale Watch				  
33   Cheri Pessutti	                        Non-Pro	 Pastel	                        Aman33   Cheri Pessutti	                        Non-Pro	 Pastel	                        Aman
34   Vince Matulewich	             Pro	             Photography	 Bromeliad					    34   Vince Matulewich	             Pro	             Photography	 Bromeliad					   
35   Joe Stern	                         Pro	             Oil	                         In the Meadow				   35   Joe Stern	                         Pro	             Oil	                         In the Meadow				  
36   Louis Rivera	                         Pro	             Digital Art	             Empty City with River			  36   Louis Rivera	                         Pro	             Digital Art	             Empty City with River			 
37   Marilyn	Baldi	                         Pro	             Photography	 Cafe Uruguay				   37   Marilyn	Baldi	                         Pro	             Photography	 Cafe Uruguay				  
38   Susan Penn	                         Pro	             Mixed Media	 Dining Al Fresco				   38   Susan Penn	                         Pro	             Mixed Media	 Dining Al Fresco				  
39   Beth DeMartino	             Non-Pro	 Craft	                         Griffin						    39   Beth DeMartino	             Non-Pro	 Craft	                         Griffin						   
40   Stuart Hoberman	             Non-Pro	 Photography	 Morning Nectar				   40   Stuart Hoberman	             Non-Pro	 Photography	 Morning Nectar				  
41   Theresa	 Trocchia 	             Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Peaceful Leopard				   41   Theresa	 Trocchia 	             Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Peaceful Leopard				  
42   Janet Pytko                              Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Lunch Time					    42   Janet Pytko                              Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Lunch Time					   
43   Sandra	Fornino	             Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Tiger						     43   Sandra	Fornino	             Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Tiger						    
44   Karen Martin	                         Pro	             Acrylic	             Song of the Waves				  44   Karen Martin	                         Pro	             Acrylic	             Song of the Waves				 
45   Jackie Miller	                         Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Pretty Woman				   45   Jackie Miller	                         Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Pretty Woman				  
46   Lilla Jones	                         Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Eagle Eye					    46   Lilla Jones	                         Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Eagle Eye					   
																               																              
		



2023 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS2023 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS
47    Patricia Meyers	             Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Red Cardinal				   47    Patricia Meyers	             Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Red Cardinal				  
48    Lisa Maiorino	                        Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Onions					    48    Lisa Maiorino	                        Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Onions					   
49    Donna Ferris	                         Pro	             Oil	                         Vino						     49    Donna Ferris	                         Pro	             Oil	                         Vino						    
50    Ellen Rubinstein	             Pro	             Photography	 Self-reflection				   50    Ellen Rubinstein	             Pro	             Photography	 Self-reflection				  
51    Melinda Saminski	             Pro	             Oil	                         Wanda at 101				   51    Melinda Saminski	             Pro	             Oil	                         Wanda at 101				  
52    PJ Meara	                         Non-Pro	 Watercolor	             Monterossa al Mare			  52    PJ Meara	                         Non-Pro	 Watercolor	             Monterossa al Mare			 
53    Annette Juliano	             Pro	              Oil	                         Town Gossipers				   53    Annette Juliano	             Pro	              Oil	                         Town Gossipers				  
54    Vivalyn Smith	                        Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Bloom					    54    Vivalyn Smith	                        Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Bloom					   
55    Patricia Zilinski	             Pro	             Oil	                         Double Dip					    55    Patricia Zilinski	             Pro	             Oil	                         Double Dip					   
56    Joan Myers	                         Pro	             Photography            At the Edge					    56    Joan Myers	                         Pro	             Photography            At the Edge					   
57    Diane Del Prete	             Non-Pro	 Drawing	             Mom at 19					    57    Diane Del Prete	             Non-Pro	 Drawing	             Mom at 19					   
58    Marie Maber	                         Pro	             Oil	                         58    Marie Maber	                         Pro	             Oil	                         Sunny Sunday Morning, AsburySunny Sunday Morning, Asbury  ParkPark		 		
59    Michael Menendez	             Pro	             Photography            Peggy’s Cove Inlet				  59    Michael Menendez	             Pro	             Photography            Peggy’s Cove Inlet				 
60    Dorothy Lawrence	             Pro	             Oil	                         Fort Tryon Park 1943 	60    Dorothy Lawrence	             Pro	             Oil	                         Fort Tryon Park 1943 	 		 		

61    Beverly Hertler	             Pro	             Mixed Media          61    Beverly Hertler	             Pro	             Mixed Media            Too Much Time, Too Many Beads	  Too Much Time, Too Many Beads	
62    Joel Zimmerman	             Pro	             Oil	                         Golden Daze				   62    Joel Zimmerman	             Pro	             Oil	                         Golden Daze				  
63    Michele Rath	                         Pro	             Watercolor	             Catch of the Day				   63    Michele Rath	                         Pro	             Watercolor	             Catch of the Day				  
64    Leonardo Ruggieri	             Pro	             Oil	                         Hall of Rewards				   64    Leonardo Ruggieri	             Pro	             Oil	                         Hall of Rewards				  
65    Patricia Richter	             Non-Pro	 Photography           Charlie Frost’s Mushroom		 65    Patricia Richter	             Non-Pro	 Photography           Charlie Frost’s Mushroom		
66    Vicky Culver	                         Pro	             Photography            Show Time!					   66    Vicky Culver	                         Pro	             Photography            Show Time!					  
67    Val Dyshlov	                         Pro	             Oil	                         Garden of Eden				   67    Val Dyshlov	                         Pro	             Oil	                         Garden of Eden				  
68    Barbara Calvo	             Pro	             Pastel  	             Pink Peonies	68    Barbara Calvo	             Pro	             Pastel  	             Pink Peonies	
69    Mary Klawetter	             Non-Pro	 Craft	                         First Love					    69    Mary Klawetter	             Non-Pro	 Craft	                         First Love					   
															              															             
		
																               																              
							      							     



2023 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS2023 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS
70	 Natalya Aronov	               Non-Pro	 Craft	                         The Wedding Set				   70	 Natalya Aronov	               Non-Pro	 Craft	                         The Wedding Set				  
71	 German Aronov	               Non-Pro	 Oil (grisaille)            The Winter is Coming			  71	 German Aronov	               Non-Pro	 Oil (grisaille)            The Winter is Coming			 
72	 Donna Rubin	               Pro	             Mixed Media            Eiffel Aura					    72	 Donna Rubin	               Pro	             Mixed Media            Eiffel Aura					   
73	 Jed Zaitz	                           Non-Pro	 Drawing	             Street in Agra, India (1986) 		 73	 Jed Zaitz	                           Non-Pro	 Drawing	             Street in Agra, India (1986) 		
74	 Cathy	Klisiewicz	               Pro	             Watercolor	             Another World				   74	 Cathy	Klisiewicz	               Pro	             Watercolor	             Another World				  
75	 Tova Navarra	               Pro	             Mixed Media            75	 Tova Navarra	               Pro	             Mixed Media            Rules for Pure Will Love & LamentRules for Pure Will Love & Lament		
76	 Linda	Schnorrbusch	   Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Ciao Bella					    76	 Linda	Schnorrbusch	   Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Ciao Bella					   
77	 Johanna Ericson	               Non-Pro	 Acrylic	              Italian Coast				   77	 Johanna Ericson	               Non-Pro	 Acrylic	              Italian Coast				  
78	 Bobbie Carey	               Non-Pro	 Mixed Media            Summer Joy				  78	 Bobbie Carey	               Non-Pro	 Mixed Media            Summer Joy				 
79	 Patty Ryan	                           Non-Pro	 Watercolor	             Wine for Dinner				   79	 Patty Ryan	                           Non-Pro	 Watercolor	             Wine for Dinner				  
80	 Dana	 McKay	               Pro	             Photography            Back Door					    80	 Dana	 McKay	               Pro	             Photography            Back Door					   
81	 Mary Ann Smorra	               Non-Pro	 Watercolor	             Kaleidescope Sunset81	 Mary Ann Smorra	               Non-Pro	 Watercolor	             Kaleidescope Sunset
82       Linda Hart	                           Pro	             Acrylic	             Jasmine in my Mind			  82       Linda Hart	                           Pro	             Acrylic	             Jasmine in my Mind			 
83       William Molloy	               Pro	             Photography            Diner						     83       William Molloy	               Pro	             Photography            Diner						    
84       Mary Pardovich	               Non-Pro	 Photography            The Hacienda84       Mary Pardovich	               Non-Pro	 Photography            The Hacienda
85       Barbara Withers	               Pro	             Photography            Perspective					   85       Barbara Withers	               Pro	             Photography            Perspective					  
86       86       Ellen Adamoyurka-PattenEllen Adamoyurka-Patten       Non-Pro	 Watercolor	             Wings of Change			         Non-Pro	 Watercolor	             Wings of Change			 
87       Beth Stamp	                          Non-Pro	 Drawing	             Bending Branches			 87       Beth Stamp	                          Non-Pro	 Drawing	             Bending Branches			
88       Belle Koblentz	               Pro	             Digital Art	             Something Happened			  88       Belle Koblentz	               Pro	             Digital Art	             Something Happened			 
89       Mickey Jones	               Non-Pro	 Acrylic                        A Whale’s Tale				   89       Mickey Jones	               Non-Pro	 Acrylic                        A Whale’s Tale				  
90       John Martin	                          Non-Pro	 Photography            A Great Adventure				  90       John Martin	                          Non-Pro	 Photography            A Great Adventure				 
91       Suzanne Krass	               Non-Pro	 Mixed Media            Two Faces of Eve				   91       Suzanne Krass	               Non-Pro	 Mixed Media            Two Faces of Eve				  
92       Joan Watson               	   Non-Pro	 Watercolor	              La Hacienda				   92       Joan Watson               	   Non-Pro	 Watercolor	              La Hacienda				  
																               																              
						     						    



2023 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS2023 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS
93      Georgette Giuffre	             Non-Pro	 Sculpture	             Sunflower Coaster93      Georgette Giuffre	             Non-Pro	 Sculpture	             Sunflower Coaster
94      James	 Newman	             Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Mirage					    94      James	 Newman	             Non-Pro	 Acrylic	             Mirage					   
95      Richard Rappleyea	             Pro	             Photography	 Coma						    95      Richard Rappleyea	             Pro	             Photography	 Coma						   
96	 Ann Rosen	                          Pro	             Photography	 Being Seen, Part II				  96	 Ann Rosen	                          Pro	             Photography	 Being Seen, Part II				 
97	 Marilyn Shotwell	              Pro	              Oil	                         The Snorkler					   97	 Marilyn Shotwell	              Pro	              Oil	                         The Snorkler					  
98	 Laura	Lutz	                          Pro	             Watercolor	             The Gathering				   98	 Laura	Lutz	                          Pro	             Watercolor	             The Gathering				  
99	 Marino Cirillo	              Pro	             Photography	 Blue Broom Group				  99	 Marino Cirillo	              Pro	             Photography	 Blue Broom Group				 
100	 Beverly Haber	              Non-Pro	 Watercolor	             Chilly Ketchikan, Alaska			  100	 Beverly Haber	              Non-Pro	 Watercolor	             Chilly Ketchikan, Alaska			 
																               																              
																               																              
				   				  



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTSACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Thank you to the Monmouth County Library Headquarters in Manalapan for hosting the 
2023 Monmouth County Senior Art Show! For more information, visit: 
www.MonmouthCountyLib.org and check out @MonCoLibrary on Facebook, Instagram, 
Twitter, YouTube and Pinterest. Or tap their App!

VIEW THE 2023 ART ENTRIES
All entries can be viewed on the Monmouth County website: www.visitmonmouth.com/aging

Monmouth Arts is where community and arts connect! Visit us online at www.monmoutharts.org 
to learn more about our membership program, community initiatives, and to get up-to-date info on 
upcoming arts events in Monmouth County! 

MONMOUTH ARTS  |  130 MAPLE AVE., SUITE 7B  |  RED BANK, NJ 07701  |  732.212.1890  | WWW.MONMOUTHARTS.ORG

Teresa Staub, Executive Director  |  Connie Isbell, Membership & Community Engagement Director
Sandy Riddle, Arts Education & Events Manager  |  Debra Maricic, Marketing Manager

Angela Geller, Finance Manager  |  Devan Brash, Creative Expressions Arts & Wellness Coordinator 
Stacy Cannamela, Development Manager  |  Alyssa Calderone, Development & Marketing Coordinator

ENRICHING THE COMMUNITY BY INSPIRING AND FOSTERING THE ARTS

The Monmouth County Division on Aging, Disabilities & Veterans Services is part of 
the Department of Human Services.  The focus of the Office on Aging is to identify the 
critical needs of our seniors and to provide information and vital services to assist them 
in maintaining their independence in the community. For more information: 732-431-
7450 or www.visitmonmouth.com

Thank you to our sponsor for their generous donation!




